## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date	]	
NGID Acquisition Corp	ooration			04/25/2006		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	NextgenID, Inc.					
Street Address:	2810 N. Flores S	2810 N. Flores Street				
City:	San Antonio					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	78212	78212				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Ty			Number			
Patent Number:	Patent Number: 6504470					
Patent Number: 6504470   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6504470						
Fax Number:	(202)585-8	080			9	
•			nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		00 01 v	
Phone:	202-585-80		abady com		સ	
Email: Correspondent Name:	Email: dmay@nixonpeabody.com   Correspondent Name: David L. May, Esq.					
Address Line 1: 401 9th Street, N.W.						
Address Line 2:						
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2128						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			746815-3			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David L. May, Esq.			
Total Attachments: 1 source=6504470 Assignment#page1.tif						

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NGID Acquisition Corporation ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the invention entitled "Access Control Apparatus for Members and Guests", for which a United States letters Patent (U.S. Patent No. 6,504,470) was issued on January 7, 2003;

WHEREAS, NextGenID, Inc. ("Assignee") is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all foreign countries throughout the world (i.e., in all countries other than the United States, its territories and possessions), and in and to the all foreign patent applications filed thereon and any and all patents issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this patent, all non-provisional applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand(s).

125/06

NGIÐ ACQUISITION CORPORATION							
Signature	11/91/11/VX	-					
Name	DANNY D. MILLS	_					
Title:	Privident						

This assignment should preferably be acknowledged before a United States Consul or Notary Public. If not, then the execution by the Inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least two other persons who should sign here.

Witness	Suhan	И.	Wernette
Witness	Roger	Son	Fluer
Witness			

m. Sterhit Signatur

Signature

w720007.1

## **RECORDED: 05/04/2006**